

NO. 66815-3

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

OBERTO SAUSAGE COMPANY, a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, identifiable
under Contract No. 071083 and subscribing to Certificate No. MPT-
0027300,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Roger L. Hillman, Bar# 18643
Kyle Gotchy, Bar# 43018
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Attorneys for Appellant
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON

Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
206 464 3939

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL -8 AM 11:47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. General Facts	6
C. Facts Relating to the Trial Court’s Grant of Increased Damages	12
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
A. Appellate Review of Summary Judgment	17
B. Summary Judgment Standard and Burden of Proof	17
VI. ARGUMENT	19
A. Oberto’s Loss Is Not Covered by Section 1 of the Policy Because There is No Evidence of Product Tampering.....	19
1. The Hallmark/Westland meat was not contaminated.....	20
2. Even had the Hallmark/Westland meat been contaminated, the contamination was not malicious.....	24
B. Oberto’s Loss Is Not Covered by Section 2 of the Policy Because There Is No Evidence of Accidental Product Contamination	26
C. Underwriters Did Not Breach the Insurance Contract Because Oberto’s Loss Was Not Covered	31
D. Oberto’s Causes of Action for Bad Faith and Violation of the Insurance Fair Conduct Act and Consumer Protection Act Must Be Dismissed.....	32
1. Underwriters’ denial of coverage was reasonable	35
2. Underwriters conducted a reasonable investigation prior to denying coverage.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Oberto was not harmed by any violation of the claims handling regulations by Underwriters	38
E. Oberto Is Not Entitled to Increased Damages.....	39
VII. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfr. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Osborn</i> , 104 Wn. App. 686 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323 (2000)	37
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869 (1990)	18
<i>Bowles v. Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	17
<i>Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269 (1998)	33, 38
<i>Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572 (1996)	39
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 237 (2000).....	39
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 799 (2002).....	18
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)	33
<i>In re Juarez</i> , 143 Wn.2d 840 (2001).....	24
<i>Kish v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164 (1994)	18
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567 (1998).....	18
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875 (2008).....	34
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 152 Wn. App. 823 (2009)	31
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv. of Othello, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 602 (2005).....	34, 36
<i>Roberts v. Allied Group Ins. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 323 (1995)	35
<i>Schreiber v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F.Supp.2d 758 (2007).....	42
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537 (2008)	17
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478 (2003).....	36
<i>The Limited, Inc. v. Cigna Ins. Co.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Penn. 2001)	21, 30
<i>The Medical Protective Company v. Pang</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 1049 (D. Ariz. 2008)	40
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists. ' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452 (1988).....	33, 36
<i>Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 261 Wis.2d 333 (2002)	41
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751 (2002).....	32
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43 (2007)	31
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).....	17
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 601	20
21 U.S.C. § 601(m)(3)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 19.86	4
RCW 48.01.030	32
RCW 48.03.015	4
RCW 48.30.010	32
RCW 48.30.010-.015	4, 34
RCW 48.30.015(1)-(6).....	4, 34, 39
WAC 284-30.....	34
WAC 284-30-330(2).....	16, 33
WAC 284-30-330(4).....	14, 33
WAC 284-30-330(6).....	33, 35, 36
WAC 284-30-330(7).....	33, 35, 36
WAC 284-30-360(3).....	15, 16, 33
WAC 284-30-360(4).....	15, 33
 Other Authorities	
2 Law and Prac. of Ins. Coverage Litig. § 27:12	40
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 287 (1979)..	21, 24
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 491 (2002).....	21, 24, 29
 Rules	
CR 56(c).....	17
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	5
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	5
